

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 DEC 23 AM 10:22
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY AP
DEPUTY

No. 49393-4 II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHANTEL P., WAZNY,

Appellant,

v.

STEVEN D. WAZNY

Respondent

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

LAW OFFICES OF JEAN SCHIEDLER-BROWN

And Assoc, P.S.

Jean Schiedler-Brown, WSBA # 7753

606 Post Avenue, Suite 103

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 223-1888; f(206)622-4911

jsbrownlaw@msn.com

Contents

Assignments of Error	1
I STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings below	4
B. Statement Of The Case: Decree Enforcement Issues Appealed.....	7
UNDIVIDED ASSET, NHG.....	7
2013 INCOME FROM NGH	8
2014 AND 2015 COMMUNITY DISTRIBUTIONS FROM NHG	10
COMMUNITY UNDISCLOSED AJP DISTRIBUTIONS IN 2012-13.....	11
Statement of the Case: Vacate issues Appealed.....	14
HUSBAND AGREED TO “PAY” SHAM COMMUNITY DEBT.....	14
THE VALUE OF THE BUSINESS AJP	17
Statement of the Case: Attorney fee issues.	18
DENIAL OF FEES FOR WIFE’S SUCCESSFUL MOTIONS.....	18
FEES GRANTED TO HUSBAND.....	20
STANDARDS OF PROOF: The Trial court erred by assigning incorrect presumptions and burdens of proof regarding various property claims.	21
PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, FOR ISSUES OF UNDIVIDED PROPERTY AND UNDISCLOSED PROPERTY.....	22
HUSBAND HAS BURDEN OF PROOF TO SHOW GOOD FAITH:.....	23
VACATE ISSUES MUST BE SHOWN BY CLEAR, COGENT, AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE, UNLESS PRESUMPTIVE FRAUD APPLIES.....	24
FOR VACATE ISSUES, (value of AJP and Sham debts) THE WIFE IS ENTITLED TO RELY UPON THE UNIFORM FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS ACT (UFTA).	26
II. APPLYING CORRECT STANDARDS, RELIEF SHOULD HAVE BEEN AWARDED TO THE WIFE OR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ALLOWED.	29

A. The trial court Erred by not ordering the undivided community asset, NHG, divided 50-50 per the CR 2A	29
B. The trial court Erred by not awarding 50% of the uncontested, undisclosed 2013 community distribution for NHG to the wife.....	30
The wife is also entitled to divide the property because the husband breached his fiduciary duty.	31
The trial court Erred by not awarding 50% of the uncontested distribution from NHG to the community to the wife, for 2014, 2015, and until the business is divided.....	32
C. The Trial court Erred as a matter of law that the wife agreed, in the CR2A agreement, to pay the BOA Equity line of Credit.....	32
D. The Trial Court erred by finding that the wife’s evidence of undisclosed property did not create cause for relief.	34
Presumptive Fraud under RCW 19.40.041(a):.....	37
Trial court erred regarding fiduciary duty of husband	40
E. The Trial Court erred by denying the Motion to Vacate the debt distribution.....	41
F. The Trial Court erred by denying the Motion to Vacate the AJP division.	43
G. The Trial Court erred by denying Attorneys Fees to the Wife and by failing to require adequate documentation of attorneys fees and failing to segregate the husband’s attorneys fees.	44
Wife’s fee request, for property per CR2A:	45
Wife’s fee request for Decree Enforcement issues of funds due, deck on family home, quit claim deed, interpretation of CR2A”	45
The Trial Court erred in failing to segregate the husband’s fees, and awarding amounts for undocumented and clerical work.....	47
Fees on Appeal.....	50
VI. CONCLUSION:.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Absher Cont. Co. v. Kent School Dist.</i> # 415 79 W. App 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995).....	49
<i>Baird v. Baird</i> 6 Wn. App 587, 494 P.2d 1387 (1972).	34
<i>Bryand v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.</i> 67 Wn. App 176, 834 P.2d 662 (1992) 29,33	
<i>Clayton v. Wilson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 57, 227 P.3d 278 (2010).....	26,28
<i>DeLisle v. FMC Corp</i> 42 Wn. App 576, 705 P.2d 283 (1985).....	41
<i>Dept. Labor and Industries v. Rowley</i> 340 p.3d 929, 185 W.App 154 (2014).....	29
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> 131 Wn.App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	47
<i>Fiorito v. Goerig</i> , 27 Wash.2d 615, 619-20, 179 P.2d 316 (1947).	45
<i>Fisher Prop., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wash.2d 826, 849-50, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	48
<i>Hume v. Am. Disposal Co.</i> , 124 Wash.2d 656, 672, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	47
<i>In re Feree</i> 71 Wn.App 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993).	33
<i>In re Houts</i> 7 Wn. App 476, 499 P.2d 1276 (1972).	33
<i>In re Marriage of Coy</i> 160 Wn. App 797, 248 P.3d 1101 (2011).....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Sievers</i> , 78 Wn.App. 287, 897 P.2d 388 (Div. 1 1995).....	23
<i>Marriage of Lindsey</i> 101 Wash.2d 299, 678 P.2d 328 (1984).	22
<i>Marriage of Maddix</i> 41 Wn. App 248, 703 P.2d 1062(1985).....	24,42
<i>Marriage of Muhammed</i> 153 Wn 2d 795, 108 P.3d 779 (2005).....	46
<i>Marriage of Rideout</i> 150 W. 2d 337 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).	46
<i>Marriage of Steadman</i> 63 Wn. App 523, 821 P.2d 59 (1991).....	46
<i>Marriage of Street</i> 125 W.2d 865, 890 P.2d 12 (1995).....	22
<i>Marriage of Tang</i> 57 Wn. App 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990).....	30
<i>Marriage of Wehr</i> 165 W. App 610, 207 P.3d 1045 (2011).	22
<i>Olson v. Roberts</i> 42 W.2d 862, 259 P.2d 418 (1953).....	30
<i>Osawa v. Onishi</i> 33 Wn.2d 546, 206 P.2d 498 (1949).....	27
<i>Ovens v. Ovens</i> , 61 Wn.2d 6, 376 P.2d 839 (1962).....	45
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wash.2d 854, 861, 873 P.2d 492 (1994).....	45
<i>Seales v. Seales</i> 22 W. app 952, 590 P.2d 1301 (1979)	23,30,31,41
<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> 73 Wn.App. 879, 873 P.2d 528 (1994).....	26, 29
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> 113 Wn.App. 306, 345, 54 P.3d 665 (2002)	48

<i>State ex rel. Macri v. City of Bremerton</i> , 8 Wash.2d 93, 102, 111 P.2d 612 (1941);.....	45
<i>Tan v. Le</i> 177 Wn.2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013).....	29
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n Inc.</i> , 111 Wash.2d 396, 410-11, 759 P.2d 418 (1988).....	47
<i>Yeats v. Estate of Yeats</i> 90 W.2d 201, 580 P.2d 617 (1978).....	30

WASHINGTON STATUTES

26.16.....	40
4.84.....	44
RCW 19.40.....	25
RCW 19.40.031 (a).....	27, 35, 37
RCW 19.40.041(a).....	27, 36
RCW 19.40.041(b).....	27,37
RCW 19.40.051 (a).....	27,35
RCW 19.40.051(b).....	25
RCW 19.40.902.....	25
RCW 26.09.140.....	49
RCW 26.16.030.....	21
RCW 26.16.210.....	22,40

COURT RULES

CR 54(d).....	44
CR 60.....	40
